•	 The	correct	cost,	as	certain	stock	items	that	were	sold	had	not	been	released	to	profit	or	loss	in	2011.

  During 2011, the average spot rates were incorrectly used to account for inventory, instead of the transaction date spot rates for each
individual transaction.

 VAt
	 	VAT	input	and	output	have	in	the	past	been	declared	to	SARS	on	a	group	basis,	leading	to	the	incorrect	VAT	receivables	and	payables	being

reported	in	the	individual	group	companies.	The	VAT	receivables	and	payables	have	been	restated,	as	well	as	a	provision	raised	for	possible
interest	payable	on	this.	The	provision	did	not	result	in	prior	period	restatements	(refer	to	note	14	for	details	regarding	the	provision	raised	in
2012).

  The tables below summarise the adjustments made to the group’s statements of financial position at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011,
and its statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011, as a result of the above three restatements. None of the
restatements had any effect on the cash flows of the group.

1 January 2011

 As previously
 reported  Adjustments  As restated

 GRouP  R’000  R’000  R’000

Statement of financial position
Intangible assets 	1 475 470	 	(104	273)  1 371 197
Net deferred tax asset 	15 878	  26 236 	42 114
Trade and other receivables 	264 775	 	58 665	 	323 440

Overall impact on total assets  (19 372)

Trade and other payables 	(256 697) 	(58 665) 	(315 362)
Current tax liability  (10 012)  2 960 	(7 052)

Overall impact on total liabilities 	(55 705)

Retained earnings 	(741 863) 	75 077	  (666 786)

Overall impact on total equity 	75 077

142 Annual financial statements

notes to the annual financial statements
for the years ended 31 December

31 December 2011

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

 GRouP R’000  R’000  R’000

30. PRioR PeRioD ReStAteMeNtS continued
Statement of financial position
Intangible assets 1 535 443	 	(145 386) 	1 390 057
Net deferred tax asset 	52 389	 	35 685	 	88 074
Inventory 	414 907	 	(25 654) 	389 253
Trade and other receivables 	310 419	 	89 547	  399 966

overall impact on total assets 	(45 808)

Trade and other payables 	(340 962) 	(89 547) 	(430 509)
Current tax liability 	(29 295) 	12 205	  (17 090)

overall impact on total liabilities 	(77 342)

Retained earnings 	(968 537) 	123 150	 	(845	387)

overall impact on total equity 	123 150

For the year ended 31 December 2011

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

 GRouP R’000  R’000  R’000

Statement of comprehensive income
Cost of sales 	712 045	 	25 654	  737 699
Other expenses  222 076 	41 113	  263 189
Tax expense 	121 462	 	(18 694)  102 768

overall impact on profit and total comprehensive income attributable to
   equity holders of the parent  	48 073

iFRS 2 Share-based Payments
	 	IFRS	2	Share-based	Payments	have	been	included	in	the	results	of	the	company	in	2011,	for	the	entire	group,	irrespective	of	what	group

company employed the individuals that received share options as per the new CMSA Share Option Trust.  This had no impact on the group
results for 2011, but the company’s figures have been restated to correctly reflect this.

  The table below summarises the adjustment made to the company’s statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December